received from the portfolio. The amount of the dividend will be determined by the board and
will depend on several factors and be subject to prudent business practices. The Company
has a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP).

The Manager will receive an annual management fee of 1.25% of the portfolio value and a
performance fee of 15% of any outperformance over the previous high water mark.

INVESTMENT STRUCTURE

Investors

Cadence Opportunities Fund (CDO)
Cadence Asset
Management

Domestic EquitiesInternational Equities Cash

Management
Agreement

4

Cadence Opportunities Fund (expected ASX code: CDO)

Independent Investment Research

Capital Structure

Assuming the Company completes the Offer on the terms of the Prospectus, the Company’s
potential capital structure is tabled below post the Offer. The below shows the capital
structure under different subscription amount scenarios and is based on an Issue Price of
$2.5145 per share (the mid-point NTA of the Company as at 31 August 2021 minus the 15cps
final and special FY21 dividend).

Post-Offer Capital Structure

$1m Subscription $25m Subscription $52m Subscription

Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

%

Existing Shares on Issue 9,196,837 95.9% 9,196,837 48.1% 9,196,837 30.8%

Shares issued under the
Offer 397,693 4.1% 9,942,334 51.9% 20,680,056 69.2%

Total Shares on issue on
Completion of Offer 9,594,530 100.0% 19,139,171 100% 29,876,893 100.0%

Free Float on Completion
of the Offer 6,518,106 67.9% 16,062,747 83.9% 26,800,469 89.7%

BOARD & INVESTMENT MANAGER

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board comprises four members, two of which are independent and two of which are
senior executives of the Manager. The two independent directors have significant experience
in their respective industries and Jolanta Masoiada is currently a Non-Executive Director
on the Board of Bailadaor Technology Investments Limited (ASX: BTI) and therefore has
experience with the oversight of LICs.

Board of Directors

Name Position Experience

Karl Siegling Executive Chairman Karl has 25 years investment experience in the financial sector both
in Australia and overseas. He holds a Bachelor of Commerce and a